

CASE NO. 20-5547

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**L.D. MANAGEMENT COMPANY;
AMERICAN PRIDE IX, INC., dba Lion's Den Adult Superstore
Plaintiffs – Appellees**

v.

**JIM GRAY, in his official capacity as
Secretary Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
Defendant – Appellant**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky
(No. 3:18-cv-722)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HON. WILLIAM H. FOGLE
General Counsel
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
Office of Legal Services
200 Mero Street
Frankfort, KY 40601
Telephone: 502-564-7650
Email: william.fogle@ky.gov

HON. KYLE W. RAY
Staff Attorney III
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
800 Newtown Court
Lexington, KY 40511
Telephone: 859-246-2355
Email: kyle.ray@ky.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Facts.....3

 II. Procedural History.....5

 III. Relevant Statutes and Regulations.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. The Speech On Appellees’ Outdoor Advertisement Device Is
 Purely Commercial.....11

 II. Commercial Speech Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.....12

 III. Kentucky’s Regulation of the Appellees’ Commercial
 Outdoor Advertising Device Is Constitutional.....15

 A. Kentucky’s Interests in Regulating Commercial
 Outdoor Advertising Devices are Substantial.....16

 B. Kentucky’s Regulations Directly Advance
 Kentucky’s Stated Interests.....17

C. Kentucky’s Regulations Are Not More Excessive
Than Necessary to Carry Out Kentucky’s Stated Interests.....20

CONCLUSION23

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....15

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. V. McCreary County, Ky.,
607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....10, 11

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Toledo,
499 F. App’x 538 (6th Cir. 2012)19, 20, 21, 22

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....11

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm. of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....*passim*

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....15

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....14

First Choice Chiropractic, LLC v. DeWine,
Nos. 19-4092/20-3038,
2020 WL 4696676 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2020).....14, 15

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....13

GEFT Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis and Cty. of Marion, Ind.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....15

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)17, 18, 21

Matal v Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....14

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981).....*passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)12, 13, 14

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019).....10, 12, 13

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 131(a)-(t).....9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. §1331.....2

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 177.830 – 177.890 (West 2020)
(Kentucky’s Billboard Act).....*passim*

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.830(5) (West 2020).....7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.841(1) (West 2020).....7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.850 (West 2020).....9, 16

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.860 (West 2020).....7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.863 (West 2020).....9

Regulations

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 3:0805

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:002 (2020).....*passim*

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:002(1)(11) (2020).....8

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:002(1)(25) (2020).....8

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:002(1)(30) (2020).....8

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010 (2020).....*passim*

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010(1) (2020).....9

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010(1)(4) (2020).....9

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010(1)(4)(d) (2020).....9

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010(2) (2020).....9

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:010(7) (2020).....8

603 Ky. Admin. Regs. 10:021 (2020).....7, 8
